

NO. 47983-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAY GEROW, ET AL.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**APPELLANT JAY GEROW and ZDI GAMING'S OPENING
BRIEF**

JOAN K. MELL, WSBA #21319

joan@3brancheslaw.com

Attorney for Appellant Jay Gerow, et al

III BRANCHES LAW, PLLC

1019 Regents Blvd. Ste. 204

Fircrest, WA 98466

joan@3brancheslaw.com

253-566-2510 ph

281-664-4643 fx

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction	
II. Assignments Of Error And Issues Pertaining To Assignments Of Error	
.....	4
A. The trial court erred when granting summary judgment against the commission and commissioners in an official capacity.....	4
B. The trial court erred when granting summary judgment dismissal of all damage remedies.....	4
III. Statement of the Case.....	5
IV. Argument.....	11
A. No Absolute Immunity.....	11
1. No Immunity for Official Capacity Claims.....	11
2. State Law Immunity Not Applicable to Sec. 1983 Liability.....	13
B. Civil Rights Violated- First Amendment and Due Process	13
1. Retaliation Based on Gerow’s First Amendment Activity	13
2. Disregard of Due Process	15
3. Actionable Non-Legislative Misconduct Post 2008	16
C. Tortious Interference- Reasonable Business Expectancy that Commission Approve Gambling Equipment	19
D. Negligence	22
V. Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Babcock v. Mason County Fire Distr. No. 6, 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001)..... 23

Bailey v. Town of Forks, 108 Wn. 2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987)..... 24

CarePartners LLC v. Lashway, 545 F.3d 867, 877 (9th Cir. 2008) 14

Fabre v. Town of Ruston, 180 Wn. App. 150, 321 P.3d 1208 (2014) 23

Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000)..... 18

Gerow v. WA, 2008 WL 4610324 (Tacoma Dist. Ct. 2008)..... 16

Gerow v. WA, 383 Fed. Appx. 677 (9th Cir. 2010) 17

Gerow v. WSGC, 181 Wn. App. 229, 324 P.3d 800 (2014) 5, 7, 22

Keyser v. Sacramento City Unified School Dist., 265 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2001) 14

Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County, 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992)..... 13

Manna Funding, LLC v. Kittitas County, 173 Wn. App. 879, 295 P.3d 1197 (2013)..... 20

Melxner v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 101 F.Supp. 3d 938 (E.D. Cal. 2015) 23

Mt Healthy City School Distr. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274, 283-284, 97 S. Ct. 568 (1977)..... 14

Newton Ins. Agency & Brokerage, Inc. v. Caledonian Ins. Group, Inc., 114 Wn. App. 151, 52 P.3d 30 (2002)..... 21, 22

Orion Corp. v. State, 109 Wn.2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987) 14

Petcu v. State, 121 Wn. App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004) 13

Robinson v. City of Seattle, 119 Wn. 2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992) 15

Soranno’s Gasco, Inc. v. Morgan, 874 F.2d 1310 (1989) 14, 18

State v. T.A.W., 144 Wn. App. 22, 186 P.3d 1076 (2008) 11

Wallis v. Spencer, 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 13

Washington Trucking Associations v. State, Case No. 47681-9-II, Division II Court of Appeals (2016)..... 13, 15, 19, 20

Wyant v. City of Lynnwood, 621 F. Supp. 2d 1108, 1111 (2008)..... 13

ZDI Gaming Inc. v. State ex rel. Washington State Gambling Com’n, 173 Wn.2d 608, 268 P.3d 929 (2012)..... 5, 7, 13

ZDI Gaming, Inc. v. State ex rel. Washington State Gambling Com’n, 151 Wn. App. 788, 214 P.3d 938 (2009)..... 5, 7

ZDI Gaming, Inc. v. WSGC, 173 Wn. 2d 608, 268 P.2d 929 (2012)..... 13

Statutes

RCW 4.92.090 12

RCW 34.05.570(3)(f)..... 6

RCW 4.92.075	12
RCW 34.05.464(4).....	6
RCW 34.05.570(3)(c)	6
RCW 4.92.070	12
RCW 9.46.010	7
RCW 9.46.0209	7
RCW 9.46.0217	7
RCW 9.46.0241	6
RCW 9.46.0273	7
RCW 9.46.0325	7
RCW 9.46.040	12
RCW 9.46.080	12
RCW 9.46.095	11, 12
Other Authorities	
WAC 230-30-070.....	5
